	<u>Original</u> Title Page
Τε	ariff No. <u>16</u>
	Cancels
Ta	Fariff No. <u>15</u>
	of
University Place Refuse Sen	rvice. Inc. Certificate # G-64
NAMING RATES FOR THE COLLECTION, SOLID WASTE, AND IF NOTED, F IN THE FOLLOWING DES (Note: If this tariff applies in on certificate authority, a map ac in which the tariff applies mus	RECYCLING AND YARDWASTE ESCRIBED TERRITORY: only a portion of a company's accurately depicting the area
As describe	ed in G Certificate.
Name of person issuing tariff: Donald Larsen	Official UTC requests for information regarding consumer questions and/or
Mailing address of issuer: 2815 Rochester W.	complaints should be referred to the
City, State/Zip Code University Place, WA 9	following company representative: 98466
Telephone Number(including area code) 253-564-3212	Name: Neil Holden Title: Project Manager
	Phone: 253-564-3212 E-mail:
FAX number, if any <u>253-566-8592</u>	Fax: 253-566-8592
E-mail address, if any:	
Issued by: Donald Larsen	
-	Effective Date: 3/13/03
Issue date: 2/20/03	
For Official	al Use Only
Docket No.	G-030246 Date: 3-12-2003
Docket No Open Meeting L Effective Date: 3-	3-13-2003

RECEIVED SEP. 23, 2013 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-131806

Tariff No.	16				1st	Revised	Page No.	1
			versity Place Refus	e Service, Inc	- Cert. #	G-64		
Registered	Trade Nam	ie(s)				······		
	tariff and/ou the same a indicates a Page Number Title 1 1A 1B 1C 1D 2 3 4 4 4A 5 6 7 8 9 9 9A 9B 10 11 11A 12 12A 13	r any suppleme s, or are befor n original page Current Revision 0 1st 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	s tariff are listed bel ents to the tariff liste e, the issue date of	ed on this page	have is	sue dates the	at are	
	14 15	0					↓	
	15	0					<u> </u>	
			Suppleme	ents in Effect				
Issued by:	Donald Lars	sen						
						Effectives	Joto Nlavamh	or 8 2012
ISSUE DATE	: 9/23/2013		(For Offici	al Use Only)			Date Novemb	er o, 2013
Docket No	. TG					By:)R OFFICI	AL USE

Agenda Date: October 30, 2013 Effective Date: November 1, 2013

Tariff Na	40	
Tariff No.	<u>16</u>	Original Page No. <u>1A</u>
	Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc Cert. # J Trade Name(s)	G-64
	Index of Items in This Tariff - see next item for list b	y topic
ltem 5	Taxes	
Item 7	Infectious Waste	
Item 10	Application of Rates General	
Item 15	Holiday Pickup	
Item 16	Change in Pickup Schedule	
Item 17	Refunds Billing Advance Billing Devenent Delinguancy Dates Late Charges	
Item 18	Billing, Advance Billing, Payment Delinquency Dates, Late Charges	
Item 20 Item 30	Definitions Limitation of Service	
Item 40	Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal	•
Item 45	Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis	
Item 50	Returned Check Charges	
Item 51	Restart Fees	
Item 52	Redelivery Fees	
Item 60	Overtime	
Item 70	Return Trips	
Item 80	Carryout Service, Drive-Ins	
Item 90	Can Carriage, Overhead Obstructions, Sunken or Elevated cans/uni	ts
Item 100	Can/Unit Service, Residential - Residential Curbside Recycling - Recycling - Residential Curbside Recycling - R	
Item 120	Drums	
Item 130	Litter Receptacles - Litter Toters	
Item 150	Loose and/or Bulky Material	
Item 160	Time Rates	
Item 202	Application of Container and/or Drop Box Rates - General	
Item 205	Roll-Out Charges - Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters	
Item 207	Excess Weight - Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport	
Item 210	Washing and Sanitizing Containers and Drop Boxes	
Item 220	Compactor Rental	
Item 230	Disposal Fees	
Item 240	Container Service - Non-compacted - Company-owned Container	
Item 245	Container Service - Non-compacted - Customer-owned Container	
Item 250	Container Service - Compacted - Company-owned Container	
Item 255 Item 260	Container Service - Compacted - Customer-owned Container	
Item 265	Drop Box Service - Non-Compacted - Company-owned drop box	
Item 270	Drop Box Service - Non-Compacted - Customer-owned drop box Drop Box Service - Compacted - Company-owned drop box	
Item 275	Drop Box Service - Compacted - Customer-owned drop box	
Item 300	List of Abbreviations and Symbols Used in Tariff	
Issued by:	Donald Larsen	
Issue date	: 2/20/03	Effective Date: 3/13/03
	For Official Use Only	
Docket No	Docket TG-030246	By:
	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	
	Effective Date: 3-13-2003	

W

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)	
Index by topic	
index by topic	ltem N
Abbreviations used in tariff	300
Advance billing	18
Animals	30
Bales	140
Billing periods authorized	140
Carryout service	80
Commercial can service	245
Compactor rental	240
Container service, compacted, company owned	250
Container service, compacted, customer-owned	255
Container service, non-compacted, company-owned	230
Container service, non-compacted, customer-owned	245
Containers and/or drop boxes, availability	202
Containers and/or drop boxes, general rules	202
Containers and/or drop boxes, washing and sanitizing	210
Credit due the customer	17
Damage to customer property	30
Definitions	20
Delinquency dates	18
Disposal fees.	230
Drive-in service	230 90
Drop-box service, compacted, company-owned	270
Drop-box service, compacted, customer-owned	275
Drop-box service, non-compacted, company-owned	260
Drop-box service, non-compacted, customer-owned	265
Excess weight, rejection of load, charges to transport	205
Flat monthly charges	75
Holidays observed	60
Infectious Waste	7
Late charges	18
Limitations of service	30
Litter receptacles	
Material requiring special disposal	130 40
Material requiring special disposal	40 40
Material requiring special precautions	40 40
Material requiring special precadions	
matona roquining opeoial teoting/analysis	45

Continued on next page

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

Docket No. TG-_____

<u>For Official Use Only</u> Docket TG-030246 Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003 Effective Date: 3-13-2003

____ By: _____

Tariff No.		Original Revised Page No.	
Company	Name/Permit Number: University Plac	ce Refuse Service, Inc Cert. # G-64	
Registered	d Trade Name(s)		
	Index	x by topic, continued	
			Ite
Missed pic	ckups, weather or road conditions		
Returned	checks		
Dverhead	obstructions		
Over-sized	d units		
Overtime.			
)ver-weig	pht units		
Redelivery	y fees		
Refund of	overcharges		
Refund of	prepayments		
Refunds			
Refusal to	make pickup		
Residentia	al recycling	·	
Residentia	al service		
Residentia	al yardwaste	·	
Return trip)\$		
Roll-out ch	harges		
Stairs or s	teps		
Sunken or	elevated cans/units		
Symbols u	used in tariff		
axes	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
Fime rates	S		

Continued on next page

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

Tariff No. <u>16</u>

Original	Revised	Page No). 1D

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 5	 Application 	on of Rates -	- Taxes

Entity imposing tax:	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and territory)
•			
		<u></u>	

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

Docket No. TG-

For Official Use Only Docket TG-030246 Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003 Effective Date: 3-13-2003

__ By: __

2

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s) Item 7 - Infectious Waste

Quantity	Rate	Quantity	<u> </u>	Rate	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Rate</u>
0-10	\$ 1.90	171-180	\$	0.94	341-350	\$ 0.70
11-20	\$ 1.65	181-190	\$	0.92	351-360	\$ 0.69
21-30	\$ 1.64	191-200	\$	0.90	361-370	\$ 0.67
31-40	\$ 1.62	201-210	\$	0.88	371-380	\$ 0.66
41-50	\$ 1.60	211-220	\$	0.85	381-390	\$ 0.65
51-60	\$ 1.56	221-230	\$	0.82	391-400	\$ 0.65
61-70	\$ 1.47	231-240	\$	0.80	401-410	\$ 0.64
71-80	1.40	241-250	\$	0.79	411-420	\$ 0.64
81-90	\$ 1.32	251-260	\$	0.78	421-430	\$ 0.63
91-100	\$ 1.25	261-270	\$	0.76	431-440	\$ 0.63
101-110	\$ 1.18	271-280	\$	0.75	441-450	\$ 0.62
111-120	\$ 1.15	281-290	\$	0.74	451-460	\$ 0.62
121-130	\$ 1.10	291-300	\$	0.74	461-470	\$ 0.61
131-140	\$ 1.05	301-310	\$	0.73	471-480	\$ 0.61
141-150	\$ 1.00	311-320	\$	0.72	481-490	\$ 0.60
151-160	\$ 0.98	321-330	\$	0.71	491-500	\$ 0.60
161-170	\$ 0.96	331-340	\$	0.70		

Limitations on Service

1. Transporter reserves the right to refuse pickup for the following:

A. Leaking cotainer.

- B. Damaged container.
- C. Overfilled Container.

2. Container sizes offered are 10 and 20 gal. Credit shall not be given for partially empty containers.

- 3. On call service, a \$ 5.00 charge. Special pickup, add \$ 5.00 .
 - 4. Minimum monthly charge is \$ 19.00.

5. Maximum weight allowance is as follows:

- 10 gallon container, 25 pounds
- 20 gallon container, 35 pounds
- 6. The rates named herein include all costs of transportation, disposal and containers.

Note: Transportation of Infectious waste will be subject only to rates, charges, rules and regulations shown on this

page. Such transportation not subject to provisions on other tariff pages. Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

Docket	No	TG-	

3

Original Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 10 - Application of Rates -- General

Rates named in this tariff cover the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste. When specifically referred to, rates also cover the collection and transportation of recyclable materials and/or yardwaste.

Title 81.77 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC).

Unless exceptions are shown, all materials must be placed on the same level as the streets or alleys.

The company may charge additional amounts for disposal fees only when specifically stated in the tariff and separately shown on customer bills.

Item 15 - Holiday Pickup - Regularly Scheduled Service

When a pickup is missed due to the company's observance of a holiday, the company will provide service, at no additional cost to the customer, on an alternate day.

A list of the holidays the company observes is shown in Item 60.

For application of rates in this tariff, the company defines alternate day to mean the following:

Alternate day is defined as follows: There is no pickup on Thanksgiving, Christmas, and New Years Day; all pickups will be one day late for the remaining days of that week.

Item 16 - Change in Pickup Schedule

When a company changes the pick-up date for its certificate area, or a portion of its certificate area, the company must notify all customers in the affected area of that change.

Notice must be made at least seven days before implementation of a new pickup schedule and may be made via mail, personal contact, or by a notice being affixed to the customer's solid waste receptacle.

Issued by: Donald	Larsen			
Issue date: 2/20/0	3			Effective Date: 3/13/03
Docket No. TG-		For Official Use Only Docket TG-030246	By:	
		Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003 ffective Date: 3-13-2003		

3

Original Revised Page No.

4

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 17 - Refunds

Credit due the customer. When there has been a transaction that results in a credit due the customer, the following apply:

(a) If the amount due is five dollars or less, an adjustment will be made to the customer's account. The adjustment must be shown on the next regular bill.

(b) If the amount due is more than five dollars, the customer may accept an account adjustment or may request a refund.

(1) If the customer elects to have an account adjustment made, the adjustment must show on the next regular billing.

(2) If the customer elects to receive a refund, the company must issue a check within thirty days of the request.

Overcharges. Once a company becomes aware that it has overcharged a customer, it must provide a refund or an account adjustment credit to the customer. The customer must be given a choice as to which option is preferred. The refund or credit must be the amount overcharged in the three years before the date of discovery.

(a) If the customer elects to have an account adjustment made, the adjustment must show on the next regular billing.

(b) If the customer elects to receive a refund, the company must issue a check within thirty days of the request.

Prepayments. If a customer has paid service fees in advance, service is discontinued during the pre-billed period, and the customer is due a refund, the following apply:

(a) A company must honor all requests for refunds of the unused portion of prepayments.

(b) If the customer provides a forwarding address to the company or one can be obtained from the Post Office, the company must issue a refund check no more than thirty days following the customer's request.

(c) If the customer cannot be located or did not provide a forwarding address and the U.S. Post Office cannot furnish a forwarding address, the amount may be presumed to be abandoned and is subject to the Uniform Unclaimed Property Act after one year.

Issued by: Donald Larsen					
Issue date: 2/20/03			Effective	Date:	3/13/03
Docket No. TG-	For Official Use Only Docket TG-030246	By:			
	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003		•		

Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Original Revised Page No. 4A

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 18 - Billing, Advance Billing, Payment Delinquency Dates, and Late Charges

Billing period. A company may bill its customers for one, two, or three months of service.

Advance billing and payment delinquency dates. The following chart defines the maximum period allowed for advance billing and the date when a bill may be considered delinquent:

		1
Billing Period	Maximum advance billing period allowed	Delinquency date
One month's service	No advance billing allowed	May not be less than
(monthly)		21 days after the
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	date the bill is mailed
Two months' service	One month's advance billing allowed	May not be until the
		last day of the
		second month
Three months'	Two month's advance billing allowed	May not be until the
service		last day of the
		third month

The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential solid waste accounts is: 2 months

Late Charges: A late charge will be added for any account which remains unpaid at the time of the next regular billing in the amount of:

Minimum amount:

1.00

\$

1%

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

___ By: __

Docket No. TG-____

Tariff No. <u>16</u>	Origina	Revised Page No.
Company Name/Pen Registered Trade Na	mit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc Cer me(s)	t. # G-64
	Item 20 - Definitions	
Companies may not an wishing to add definitior	shown on the first three pages of this item are standard, in m nend these definitions, except to fill in blanks for maximum wei ns specific to their company's operations must include those d nitions." A blank sheet is provided for that purpose.	ghts of various receptacles. Companies
Bale:	Material compressed by machine and securely tarped	or banded.
Bulky materials:	Empty carriers, cartons, boxes, crates, etc., or materia which may be readily handled without shoveling.	als offered for disposal, all of
Charge:	A set flat fee for performing a service. Or, the result of times the number of units transported.	of multiplying a rate for a unit
Commercial billing:	Service billed to a commercial customer or billed to, a manager or owner rather than a residential tenant.	and paid for, by a property
Compactor disconnec reconnect charge:	ct/ A flat fee established by the solid waste collection con disconnecting a compactor from a drop box or contain to be dumped, and then reconnecting the compactor v is returned to the customer's site.	er before taking it
Gate charge:	A flat fee charged for opening, unlocking, or closing g	ates in order to pick up solid waste.
Loose material:	Material not set out in bags or containers, including ma	aterials that must be shoveled.
Multi-family residence:	Any structure housing two or more dwelling units.	
Packer:	A device or vehicle specially designed to pack loose n	naterials.
Pass through fee:	A fee collected by a solid waste collection company or fee is billed directly to the customer without markup or	
Permanent service:	Container and drop-box service provided at the custor	mer's request for more than 90 days
Rate:	A price per unit or per service. A rate is multiplied tim or the number of times a service is performed to deter	-
Solid waste receptacle:	Includes the following items, with the following meaning	ngs:
	Automated cart means a cart designed to be picked in means. The specific type and size are to be defined in	,
		Continued on next page
issued by: Donald La	rsen	
Issue date: 2/20/03		Effective Date: 3/13/03
Docket No. TG	<u>For Official Use Only</u> Docket TG-030246	By:
	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003 Effective Date: 3-13-2003	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

1. N. S. S. S.

Tariff No. <u>16</u>	Original Revised Page No. 6
Company Name/Perr Registered Trade Na	nit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc Cert. # G-64
	Item 20 – Definitions, continued
Solid waste	
	Can means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A can holds more than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gallons. A can may not weigh more than <u>65</u> pounds when filled.
	Cart means a wheeled plastic container. A cart may also be referred to as a toter. If supplied by a customer, a cart must be compatible with the company's equipment. The size and type of cart that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.
	Container means a detachable receptacle (normally designed to hold at least a cubic yard of solid waste) from which materials are collected by mechanically lifting the receptacle and emptying the contents into the company's vehicle.
	Drop box means a detachable receptacle used to provide solid waste collection service by the receptacle being placed on the company's vehicle by mechanical means and transported to a disposal site.
	Drum means a metal or plastic container of approximately fifty-five gallon capacity, generally used for oils or solvents. A drum may not weigh more than pounds when filled.
	Litter receptacle means a container not over sixty-gallon capacity, generally placed in shopping centers and along streets or highways for litter. A litter receptacle may not weigh more than pounds when filled.
	Micro-mini can means a can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight and has a close-fitting cover. A micro-mini can may not hold more than ten gallons. A micro-mini can may not weigh more than <u>20</u> pounds when filled.
	Mini-can means a can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight and has a close-fitting cover. A mini-can may not hold more than twenty gallons. A mini-can may not weigh more than <u>40</u> pounds when filled.
	Recycling bin or container means a bin or container designed or designated for the collection of recyclables. The size and type of recycling bin or container will be established in each company's tariff.
	Continued on next pag
ssued by: Donald La	rsen
ssue date: 2/20/03	Effective Date: 3/13/0
	For Official Use Only
Docket No. TG	Docket TG-030246 By:
	Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Tariff No. <u>16</u>	Origi	nal Revised Page No. 7
Company Name/Perr Registered Trade Na	nit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc C me(s)	ert. # G-64
	Item 20 – Definitions, continued	
Colid upoto		
Solid waste receptacle, cont'd:	Toter means a wheeled plastic container. A toter means a wheeled plastic container. A toter must be compatible will be established by customer, a toter must be compatible will be established by toter that is compatible will be established by customer.	ith the company's equipment. The
	Unit means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and t than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gal may not weigh more than <u>65</u> pounds when filled. Where agreed upon between the company and the under local ordinance, a box, carton, cardboard ban may be substituted for a solid waste can, for a single of the container, if it meets the size and weight limit tariff.	wo handles. A unit holds more lons or four cubic feet. A unit e customer, and where allowable rel, or other suitable container e pick-up that includes removal
	Yardwaste bin or container means a bin or contain designated for the collection of yardwaste. Each co specific type of yardwaste bin or container to be use size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or container will government plans or ordinances.	mpany's tariff will refer to a ed in a service area. The type,
Special pick-up:	A pick-up requested by the customer at a time other pick-up time, that requires the special dispatch of a is required, the company will assess time rates esta	truck. If a special dispatch
Supplement:	A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to or special situations. An example is a page issued imposed by a city.	
Temporary service:	Temporary service means providing container or dr request, for a period of ninety days or less.	op-box service at the customer's
Unlatching:	Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee imposed company when the company's personnel must unlat pickup service.	
Unlocking:	A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection comp must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to pe	any when the company's personnel aform pickup services.
Issued by: Donald La	arsen	
Issue date: 2/20/03		Effective Date: 3/13/03
Docket No. TG	<u>For Official Use Only</u> Docket TG-030246 Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	By:
	Effective Date: 3-13-2003	

Original Revised Page No.

8

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 20 - Definitions, continued

Company-specific definitions:

Waiting Time:

When due to no disability, fault or negligence on the part of the collector, truck must wait at or return to the customer's site to provide scheduled service, the actual waiting time or time consumed in returning to the customer's site shall be charged for at the time rates named in item 160.

issued by: Donaid Lars	æn.
------------------------	-----

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

	1		
Docket	No.	TG-	· · · ·

RECEIVED SEP. 23, 2013 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-131806

Tariff No).	<u>16</u>		1st	Revised P	age No.	9
		Name/Permit Number: Unive Trade Name(s)	ersity Place Refuse Service	e, Inc Cert.	# G-64		
			Item 30 Limitations of	Service			
		ules. A company's scheduk e level ordinances.	e will meet reasonable req	uirements an	d will comply v	vith local	
		are. Other than to offer reas near solid waste receptacles		assumes no	o responsibility	for articles	left
to th	ne	y for damage. When a cust customer's driveway due to ponsibility for the damage.					
		al of service. (Except as set onditions, natural disaster o					ons
A so	olio	waste collection company	may refuse to:				
•		ollect solid waste from point equipment to operate vehic				ons, prope	ty,
•		rive into private property wh onstructed or maintained, do			•	• •	•
•	E	nter private property to pick angerous is not confined. T	-				/S.
gov was con com ope	eri ste dit npa ra	d service due to unsafe weat nment authority restricts acc when the company determitions, natural disaster, or what any will collect on the next set te, and will take other reason hably practicable.	ess to local roads. A comp nes that it is unsafe to ope en government authority re cheduled service date on v	bany is not re rate due to w estricts acces which the con	equired to colle reather conditions to local road npany deems i	ect solid ons, road s. The t is safe to	
custome date or waste s recepta	er: n v se icle	ompany is not obligated to e s' accumulated solid waste of which the company deems it t out (except provided in Iter e(s), if the amount of extra w ed to accumulate due to mis	on the next scheduled serv to be safe to operate. The n 207, if applicable) in add /aste does not exceed the	ice company w ition to custo	ill not charge mers' normal	for extra	lects the
which th	he	ompany does not collect a c company determines it is sa ner's monthly service charg	afe to operate, the compar	ny is required			
Issued b	y:	Donald Larsen					
lssue da	te	9/23/2013	(For Official Use O	nly)	Eff	ective Date	: 11/8/2013
Docket N	٩N	. TG		••	By:		HAL USE ONL
						a Date: O	ket: TG-13 180 ctober 30, 201 wember 1, 201

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 40 - Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal

Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.

Item 45 - Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis

When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

Item 50 - Returned Check Charges

Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of <u>\$ 25.00</u>. (N)

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-____

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

	For Official Use Only
	Docket TG-030246
•	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003
	Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Tariff No.			Original	Revised Page No.	9B
	Name/Permit Numbe d Trade Name(s)	r: University Place Refuse Service,	Inc Cert. #	‡G-64	
		<u>Item 51 – Restart Fee</u>	<u>s</u>		
	Companies assessir state the amount of	ng restart fees must describe when t the fees in this item.	he fees appl	y, and must	
	When an account ha a restart fee will be a	as been stopped for non-payment, a assessed in the amount of:	nd if custom <u>\$ 10.70</u>	er brings account curre	ent,
		<u>Item 52 – Redelivery Fe</u>	es		
	Companies assessin state the amount of t	ng redelivery fees must describe who the fees in this item.	en the fees a	pply, and must	
	service and then res	The carrier shall assess a charge wi tarts yard waste service at the same	e address wit	hin a 12 month period.	
	The charge will be a	ssessed at the time service is restar	ted:	<u>\$ 13.00</u>	
					· · ·
	Donald Larsen				
Issued by:				Effective Dat	e: 3/13/03
	: 2/20/03	<u>For Official Use Only</u> Docket TG-030246 Open Meeting Date: 3-12-24		Effective Dat	e: 3/13/03

Original Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 55 - Over-sized or Over-weight Cans or Units

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or or micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.

If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.

<u>\$ 6.27</u> per unit.

NOTE: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.

Item 60 - Overtime Periods

Companies will assess additional charges when providing services, at customer request, during overtime periods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sundays, and the following holidays:

<u>New Year's Day</u> <u>President's Day</u> <u>Memorial Day</u> <u>Independence Day (July 4th)</u> Labor Day Veteran's Day Thanksgiving Christmas Day

Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 minutes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.

No additional charge will be assessed to customers for overtime or holiday work performed solely for the company's convenience.

Charge per hour:	<u>\$ 24.83</u>
Minimum charge:	<u>\$ 24.83</u>

Issued by: Donald	Larsen		
Issue date: 2/20/0	3		Effective Date: 3/13/03
Docket No. TG-	For Official Use Only Docket TG-030246	By:	
	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003		

10

Original Revised Page No.

11

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 70 - Return Trips

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck, to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:

Type of receptacle		Rate for Return Trip
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can		<u>\$ 8.13</u>
Drum		<u>\$ 11.38</u>
Bale		<u>\$ 11.38</u>
Litter Receptacle	•••••	<u>\$ 11.38</u>
Drop Box		<u>\$ 24.18</u>
Container	••••	<u>\$ 24.39</u>
Toter, <u>60</u> gallons		<u>\$ 8.13</u> (N)
Toter, <u>90</u> gallons		<u>\$ 8.13</u> (N)
Recycling containers		<u>\$ 8.13</u> (N)
Other		
Other		

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

D1			*
		NIC	112
	(Cl	HIU.	TG-

Original Revised Page No. 11A

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 75 - Flat Monthly Charges

This rule applies in connection with Items 120, 130, 240, 245, 250, 255, 260, 265, 270, and 275.

A flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows:

1. If weekly service is provided: Multiply the rate times 4.33 and then multiply that figure times the number of units picked up.

- 2. If every other week service is provided: Multiply the rate times 2.17 and then multiply that figure times the number of units picked up.
- 3. For Items 240, 250, 260, and 270: For permanent, regularly scheduled pickups, a flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows:
 - a. For weekly service, each container provided:
 - i. If monthly rent is shown: monthly rent plus (4.33 times pickup rate times number of pickups per week)
 - ii. If monthly rent is not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (3.33 times additional pickup rate) plus (4.33 times additional pickup rate times additional weekly pickups).

b. For every-other week service, each container provided:

- If monthly rent is shown: monthly rent plus (2.17 times pickup rate times number of pickups per week)
- ii. If monthly rent is not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (1.17 times additional pickup rate) plus (2.17 times additional pickup rate times additional weekly pickups).

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

Docket	

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 80 - Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use.

	Rate				
	Residential	Commercial			
Charge for Carry-outs	Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup			
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans	\$ 0.45	<u>\$ 0.44</u>			
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet.					
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add	<u>\$ 0.34</u>	<u>\$ 0.33</u>			

NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Rate				
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Residential Per Pickup	Commercial Per Pickup			
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, but less than 250 feet	<u>\$ 1.59</u>	<u>\$ 1.57</u>			
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, but less than 1/10 mile	<u>\$ 1.59</u>	<u>\$ 1.57</u>			
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile	<u>\$ 1.59</u>	\$ 1.57			

NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.

Issued by: Donald Larsen	
Issue date: 2/20/03	Effective Date: 3/13/03
For Official Use Only	
Docket No. TG-Docket TG-030246	By:
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	
Effective Date: 3-13-2003	

12

Original	Revised Pa	age No.	12A
----------	------------	---------	-----

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Desidential	
Residential	Commercial
Per Unit, Per Pickup	Per Unit, Per Pickup
<u>\$ 0.12</u>	<u>\$ 0.13</u>
<u>\$ 0.29</u>	<u>\$ 0.33</u>
<u>\$ 0.34</u>	<u>\$ 0.33</u>
	\$ 0.12 \$ 0.29

Item 90 - Can Carriage - Special Services

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By: __

Docket No. TG-	D.	nck	et	No		FC	-
		~~~	<u> </u>		•		

Tariff No.	<u>16</u>	Original Revised Page No. 13
	me/Permit Number: University Pla rade Name(s)	ce Refuse Service, Inc Cert. # G-64
registered fi		vice Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
1	item apply:	

- (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or
- (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area:

Number of	Frequency	Garbage and	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Yardwaste
Units or Type	of	Recycle Svc.	Service	Units or Type	of	Service Only	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate
1 Can	MG, EOWR	\$ 5.87	see pg. 16	1 Can	MG	\$ 6.87	see pg. 16
1 Can	WG, EOWR	\$ 11.43	see pg. 16	1 Can	WG	\$ 12.43	see pg. 16
2 Cans	WG, EOWR	\$ 15.27	see pg. 16	2 Cans	WG	\$ 17.27	see pg. 16
3 Cans	WG, EOWR	\$ 19.21	see pg. 16	3 Cans	WG	\$ 22.21	see pg. 16
4 Cans	WG, EOWR	\$ 23.09	see pg. 16	4 Cans	WG	\$ 27.09	see pg. 16
5 Cans	WG, EOWR	\$ 28.25	see pg. 16	5 Cans	WG	\$ 33.25	see pg. 16
6 Cans	WG, EOWR	\$ 31.35	see pg. 16	6 Cans	WG		see pg. 16
Micro-can	WG, EOWR	\$ 8.64	see pg. 16	Micro-can	WG		see pg. 16
Mini-can	WG, EOWR	<b>\$</b> 9.95	see pg. 16	Mini-can	WG		see pg. 16
<u> </u>				-			
				] [			
				] [			

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 15.

Note 2: Description/rules and rates related to yardwaste program are shown on page _16A _.

Note 3: In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit/credit of \$ applies.

Recycling service rates on this page expire on:

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

For Official Use Only

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

Docket No. TG-

Docket TG-030246 Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003 Effective Date: 3-13-2003

14

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 100 - Residential Service - Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

- Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.
- Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than _______ feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: \$______ per cart or toter, per pickup.
- Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is:

	R	ate per receptacle	
Type of receptacle		per pickup	
32-gallon can or unit	\$	3.14	1
Mini-can	\$	3.14	1
Micro-minican	\$	3.14	1
60-gallon toter	\$	6.28	](N
90-gallon toter	\$	9.52	](N
Bag	\$	3.14	1
Other	\$		1
Other	\$		1

- Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at <u>\$______</u> per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.
- Note 8: Customer may elect to use a company provided garbage toter(s) instead of providing their own can(s) for equivalent service. There is no additional charge for the use of the company provided toter(s).

Issued by: Donald Larsen		
Issue date: 2/20/03	·	Effective Date: 3/13/03
	For Official Use Only	
Docket No. TG	Docket TG-030246 Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	By:
	fective Date: 3-13-2003	

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 100 - Residential Service - Monthly Rates (continued)

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No. <u>90-14</u> of <u>Pierce County</u> (name of County or City).

(a) Residential Recycling: Each residential can customer who elects to sign up for recycling service, will receive 3 stacking bins for newspaper, mixed paper, glass, tin and aluminum cans to be placed at the curb on a scheduled 2 week cycle, same day as garbage collection.

Special rules related tor recycling program:

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Docket No. TG-

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

For Official Use Only
Docket TG-030246
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003
Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Original	Revised	Page	No.
----------	---------	------	-----

16

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 100 - Residential Service - Monthly Rates (continued)

Yardwaste provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

Following is a description of the Yardwaste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No. <u>92-22</u> of <u>Pierce County</u> (name of County or City). DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAM AND RULES:

(1) Yard waste shall be understood to mean materials which consist of:

Leaves, brush, tree trimmings, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, garden waste from vegetable gardens, and other organic materials resulting from landscape pruning and maintenance as generated from residences. Branches or roots must be smaller than 4" in diameter. Branches must be of a size to fit within the wheeled cart or container with the lid closed.

Yard waste does not include:

Stumps, demolition wood, rocks, glass, plastics, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic land clearing or demolition debris, meat fish, bones, or fatty foods such as dairy products or cooking oil, dirt. If yard waste is found to contain contamination by inclusion of materials not allowed, the container will not be accepted as yard waste, but will instead be transported to the landfill at applicable solid waste collection rates as stated in the carrier's tariff.

(2) Yard waste will be picked up on a scheduled every - other week basis the year round. Service will be rendered on the same day as solid waste and recycling service where scheduling permits.

(3) The carrier will supply a container that will hold 90 gallons. (C)

(4) Rates:	<u></u>			
Basic Service	Feb Oct.	Nov Jan.	Special I	Pickup
Level	Monthly Rate	Monthly Rate	Rate pe	r Pickup
1 - 90 Gal. Cart (C)	\$ 4.95	\$ 3.95	\$ 8.1	3
Each Add'l 90 Gal. Cart (C)	<b>\$</b> 4.95	\$ 3.95	\$ 8.1	3
1 - 1 Yard Container	<b>\$</b> 18.67	\$ 15.00	<b>\$</b> 9.8	1 .
Weight shall not exceed 40 lbs. for bags Branches shall not exceed 3 feet in leng Occasional extra cans or units on regula (5) Restart Charge: The carrier shall a restarts yard waste service at the same service is restarted:	th. All containers shall be le ar pickup, shall be charged f assess a charge when a cus	ft after emptying. for at per unit: stomer cancels yard waste so	ervice and then	<u>\$ 1.45</u>
				<u>\$ 13.00</u>
Issued by: Donald Larsen			. · · ·	
Issue date: 2/20/03				Effective Date: 3/13/03
Official Use Only)	For Official			
Docket No. TG	Docket TG-		By:	
L	Open Meeting Da			
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Effective Date: 3-1	3-2003		

Tariff No. Company Nam	<u>16</u> pe/Permit Num	ber Llois	arcity Dlace	Pofuso So	nvica Inc		-	Page No.	1
Registered Tra									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Item 105	<u> — Multi-fan</u>	nily Service	- Monthly	Rates			
	Note:Comm	ercial ra	tes apply -	refer to the	se item n	umbers: 24	0, 245, 250	•	
Service Area:									
	gallons	gallons	gallons	gailons	gailons	other	other	other	other
Number of								ſ	
Receptacles								1	
Frequency			· · · ·				1		
of service									
Initial Delivery									
Charge						1	1	1	
Rent Per	1 1					1	1 ··· ··	1	
Day			Į			1		1	
Rent Per	1		<b>†</b>			1		1	
Month								1	
Pickup Charge	<u>†</u> ──┤					+	<u> </u>	1	
(See Notes 1,283)	1		<b>:</b>						
Special Pickup	1		<b></b>			1	<u> </u>	<del> </del>	
Charge						1	1	1	
	_ا	··· ··		<u></u>			I	l	
Note 3: Note 4:	Recycling cre Customers w particular trip	ill be cha . No cre	rged for ser dit will be gi	vice reques iven for part	ied even i	if fewer units	•	•	stomer
	fails to set re								
Note 5:	The charge for regular picku		asional extr	a residentia	can, unit	t, toter, mini-	can, or mic	ro-mini-can	on a
		рю. 	Rate per r	ecentacle		<b></b>	<u></u>	Rate per r	ohetnene
	Type of rec	entacle	Per p			Type of r	eceptacle		ickup
	32-gallon can		<u> </u>	ionup		90-gallon t		г гар	юкир
	Mini-can	Of unit				Other:	ULEI	<u> </u>	
	Micro-mini-ca	00				Other:		<b> </b>	
	60-gallon tote								
	Loo-Janon role	71	L			Other:	<u></u>	1	
Note 6:	Customers m	av reque		than one pic	kup per n	nonth, on an	"on call" b	asis, at	
NOLE O.	\$p area in which than normal s	er can/ur the cust	omer reside	will be rend s. Note: If	customer		heduled pic vice to be p	kup day for	
NOLE D.	area in which	er can/ur the cust	omer reside	will be rend s. Note: If y, rates for s	customer pecial pic	requires ser	heduled pic vice to be p ply.	kup day for provided on	
	area in which than normal s	er can/ur the cust	omer reside	will be rend s. Note: If y, rates for s	customer pecial pic	requires ser kups will apj	heduled pic vice to be p ply.	kup day for provided on	
Issued by: Dona Issue date: 2/20	area in which than normal s ald Larsen	er can/ur the cust	omer reside	will be rend s. Note: If y, rates for s	customer pecial pic	requires ser kups will apj	heduled pic vice to be p ply. <b>page expi</b>	kup day for provided on	other
Issued by: Dona	area in which than normal s ald Larsen	er can/ur the cust	omer reside d pickup day	will be rend s. Note: If y, rates for s <b>Re</b> d	customer pecial pic cycling ra	requires ser kups will apj	heduled pic vice to be p ply. <b>page expi</b>	kup day for provided on re:	other
Issued by: Dona	area in which than normal s ald Larsen 0/03	er can/ur the cust	omer reside d pickup day <u>For O</u>	will be rend s. Note: If y, rates for s Rea	customer pecial pic cycling ra	requires ser kups will ap ates on this	heduled pic vice to be p ply. <b>page expi</b>	kup day for provided on re:	other
Issued by: Dona	area in which than normal s ald Larsen 0/03	er can/ur the cust schedule	omer reside d pickup day <u>For O</u> Docl	will be rend s. Note: If y, rates for s <b>Re</b> d	customer pecial pic cycling ra	requires ser kups will app ates on this	heduled pic vice to be p ply. <b>page expi</b>	kup day for provided on re:	other

Original Revised Page No.

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 105 - Multi-family Service - Monthly Rates (continued)

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No. <u>91-86</u> of <u>Pierce County</u> (name of County or City).

Description of Recycling Program (Type of Containers / Frequency, etc.)

(a) Multi-family Recycling: Recycling service is a mandatory service for residents living in "Multiple - Family Dwellings" whose owners or managers have elected to sign up for recycling service. An appropriate size and number of outdoor collection sites and/or recycling bins will be provided by the Company for each Multiple -Family Dwelling. Materials to be collected are: newspaper, mixed paper, Cardboard, glass, tin and aluminum cans. Complexes less than 20 dwelling units in size will receive 3 stacking bins per dwelling unit for curbside style recycling service on a scheduled 2 week cycle. Complexes with 20 or more dwelling units will receive an on - site recycling center(s), with each dwelling unit receiving a single bin to collect and carry recyclable materials in to their on - site recycling center.

Special rules related to recycling program:

Charges for Multi-family Recycling:

(1) Recycling Customers <u>\$ 2.45</u> per dwelling unit.

(2) Non - Recycling Customers \$ 3.20 per dwelling unit.

Note: (1) These rates will not apply until Multi-family Recycling program has been offered.

Note: (2) These charges are in addition to any other tariff charges that may properly apply.

Note: (3) Rates shown are per dwelling unit. When the complex owner / manager chooses to either recycle or not to, all dwelling units will be charged accordingly. (N)

**Definitions** 

Multiple - Family Dwellings: Homes, Duplexes, Apartments, Condominiums, Mobile Home parks and courts etc., that are commercially billed to and paid by the owner or manager.

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

Original	Revised	Page	No.

19

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 105 - Multi-family Service - Monthly Rates (continued)

Yardwaste provisions shown on this page apply only in the following service area:

Following is a description of the Yardwaste program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided in accordance with Ordinance No. <u>92-22</u> of <u>Pierce County</u> (name of County or City).

For all rates and rules refer to Item 100 Page 16.

Issued	by:	Donald	Larsen

Docket No. TG-_____

Issue date: 2/20/03

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

For Official Use Only
 Docket TG-030246
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003
Effective Date: 3-13-2003

<u>ହ</u>	s) Type of Servic egular Route Service becial Pickup <u>Item 130 – L</u>	<u>Item 120 – Drums</u>	nc Cert. <b>#</b> G-64 r Drum, Per Pickup		
<u>ହ</u>	egular Route Service becial Pickup <u>Item 130 – L</u>	e Rate Per \$ \$	Drum, Per Pickup		
<u>ହ</u>	egular Route Service becial Pickup <u>Item 130 – L</u>	\$	Drum, Per Pickup		
<u>ହ</u>	egular Route Service becial Pickup <u>Item 130 – L</u>	\$			
<u>ହ</u>	ecial Pickup <u>Item 130 – L</u>				
		itter Receptacles and I			
		itter Receptacles and I			
			Litter Toters	н н	
	stomer-owned Rece	otacle Rate Per R	eceptacle, Per Picku		
	Size or Type:	\$			
	Size or Type:	\$	· .		
ମ	ompany-owned Rece	ntacle: Rate Per R	eceptacle, Per Picku	ត	
	Size or Type:	\$		5	•
	Size or Type:	\$			
L	······				
<u></u>			Interiol		<u> </u>
	<u>item 15</u>	0 - Loose and Bulky N	atenai		
Regular Route: The folio	wing rates apply: 1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	Additional cubic yards Rate per yard	Minimum Charge Per Pickup	Carry Cha Per each 5 ft 8 feet	
	\$ 8.70	\$ 8.70	\$ 8.7	o <b>\$</b>	2.0
Bulky Materials		\$ 0.10	<b>v</b> 0.10	•	
(customer load)					
oose material	\$ 9.52	\$ 9.52	\$ 19.0	4 \$	4.8
(company load)		I			

Original Revised Page No.

21

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 160 - Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

**Disposal fees in addition to time rates**. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

Tariff No. 16

	Rate Per Hour			
		Each Extra	Minimum	
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge	
Single rear drive axle:				
Non-packer truck	\$ 29.69	\$ 23.75	\$ 29.69	
Packer truck	\$ 47.51	\$ 23.75	\$ 47.51	
Drop-box truck	\$ 30.23	\$ 24.18	\$ 30.23	
Tandem rear drive axle:	T			
Non-packer truck	\$	\$	\$	
Packer truck	\$ 59.40	\$ 23.75	\$ 59.40	
Drop-box truck	\$ 60.48	\$ 24.18	\$ 60.48	

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

Original Revised Page No.

22

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 200 - Containers and/or Drop Boxes - General Rules

**Availability.** A company must maintain a supply of all sizes of containers and drop boxes for which rates are listed in this tariff. If a customer requests a container or drop box of a size listed in the company's tariff, and the company is unable to provide the requested size within 7 days of the customer request, the customer must be notified in writing or by telephone.

Alternate-sized containers and/or drop boxes. If the company cannot provide the requested-sized container or drop box (and that size is listed in the company's tariff), the company must provide alternate-sized containers or drop boxes, sufficient to meet the capacity originally requested by the customer, at the same rates as would have applied for the requested container or drop box.

Disposal fees due on alternate-sized drop boxes. If the company provides alternate-sized drop boxes, the customer is responsible for all lawfully applicable disposal fees resulting from the use of the alternate drop boxes.

Rates on partially-filled containers and/or drop boxes. Full pickup and rental rates apply regardless of the amount of waste material in the container or drop box at pickup time.

**Rates for compacted materials.** Rates for compacted material apply only when the material has been compacted before its pickup by the company.

Rates for loose material. Loose material dumped into the company's packer truck is subject to the rates for non-compacted material even though the material may be compacted later in the packer truck.

#### Permanent and temporary service. The following rules apply:

(a) If a customer requests a container or drop box for less than 90 days, the customer will be billed at temporary service rates.

(b) If a temporary service customer notifies the company that it has decided to retain the container or drop box for more than 90 days, permanent service rates will be assessed from the 91st day until the end of the period the customer retains the container or drop box.

(c) If a customer requests a container or drop box for more than 90 days, the customer will be billed under permanent rates. If that customer cancels service before the end of the 90-day period, the company may not rebill the customer at temporary service rates. The intent of the customer at the time service was requested applies.

Π

Issued by: Donald Larsen
Issue date: 2/20/03
Effective Date: 3/13/03
For Official Use Only
Docket No. TG-_____ Docket TG-030246
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003
Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Tariff No. <u>16</u>		Original	Revised Page No.	23
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	University Place Refuse Service	e, inc Cert. #	‡G-64	
<u>Item 205 – Ro</u>	Il-Out Charges Containers, A	utomated Car	ts, and Toters	
Charges for containers. The containers of the control of the driver, the driver in order to reach the truck. The ch	is required to move a containe	•		
<u>\$_3.25</u> _p∈	er container, per pickup			
Over 25 feet, the charge will be th	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$	per ir	ncrement of 5 feet.	
Charges for automated carts or due to circumstances outside the o or toter more than feel	•••	s required to r	nove an automated ca	art 1
\$	per cart or toter, per pickup.			
			. *	
Issued by: Donald Larsen	<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u></u>	
Issue date: 2/20/03			Effective D	ate: 3/13/0
	For Official Use Or			
Docket No. TG	Docket TG-03024 Open Meeting Date: 3-1		By:	
	Effective Date: 3-13-2003		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·

Tariff No. <u>16</u>

0	riginal	Re	vised	Page	No.

24

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

# Item 207 - Excess Weight - Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon reasonable inspection:

(1) Appears to be overloaded.

(2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded;

(3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation; and/or

(4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

Type/Size of	Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)
Drop Boxes-Tandem Axle	20,000 Lb. Payload (N)
Drop Boxes-Single Axle	10,000 Lb. Payload (N)

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Type/Size of	Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	
	-
Toter, or Cart	Charge
Drop Box	\$21.51 Per Load
	\$ Per

Type/Size of Container, Drop Box,	Ohaaaa
Toter, or Cart	 Charge
	\$ Per

Issued by: Donald Larser	n	anna <u>a</u> r ann an Ann Ann an Ann a	
Issue date: 2/20/03		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Effective Date: 3/13/03
		For Official Use Only	
Docket No. TG		Docket TG-030246	By:
		Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	
		Effective Date: 3-13-2003	

Tariff No. <u>16</u>			Original	Revised Page	e <b>N</b> O.
Company Name/Permit Registered Trade Nam	t Number: University Place Ref e(s)	use Service,	Inc Cert.	# G-64	
	Item 210 Washing and Sanit	izina Costain	om ond/or [	Down Boyce	
	ILEAN 210 - Washing and Same			JUD DOVES	
Upon customer request	t, the company will provide was	hing and san	itizing servi	ce at the followi	ng rate
ſ	Any Size or Type of	1			
ŀ	Container or Drop Box	Per yard	Rate IEach	Minimum	
Washing		\$ 2.78		\$ 18.49	
Steam Cleaning		\$ 3.87	ļ	\$ 28.86	
· - [		• • • • •		<b>V</b>	
Pickup and redelivery	·		\$ 28.23		
	<u>Item 220 – C</u>	Compactor Re	ental		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro	for compacto	rs furnished		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation.	for compacto	rs furnished		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges. Customers must pay th	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges. Customers must pay th	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg		
named are for compact for container charges. Customers must pay th	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	for compacto	ns furnished tainer charg	es. See Items 2	250 and
named are for compact for container charges.	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	for compacto p box or com	Rate	es. See Items 2	
named are for compact for container charges. Customers must pay th	e followiing additional charges tors only and do not include dro e costs of installation. Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	for compacto p box or com	Rate	es. See Items 2	250 and

Tariff No. <u>16</u>

Original	Revised	Page No.
----------	---------	----------

26

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 230 - Disposal Fees

Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specifically refer to this item.

	<b>.</b>	<u> </u>	<u></u>		
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material			e for Disp	
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Garbage		72.20		Ton
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Demolition	\$	74.00	- duran	Ton
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Car Tires	\$	6.00		each
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Truck Tires		10.00		each
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Appliances		30.00		each
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Ash		27.50	per	Yard
Land Recovery, Inc. (Purdy, Hidden Valley, 304th St.)	Asbestos		150.00		Yard
City of Tacoma Landfill	Garbage		80.00		Ton
City of Tacoma Landfill	Appliances, Furniture	· ·	20.00	*1	each
City of Tacoma Landfill	Drums, Tanks		20.00		each
City of Tacoma Landfill	Car & light truck tires	\$			each
City of Tacoma Landfill	Truck tires		16.00	per	each
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
		\$		per	
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include cl appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each sheets as necessary.	narges assessed for spe specific disposal site.	ecia Att	al comm ach add	odities (tin itional	<b>25</b> ,

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

27

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

## Item 240 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area:

						Size or	·Ty	pe of Co	onta	iner	-	-		
Permanent Service		1 Yard	1	.5 Yard	1	2 Yard		3 Yard	4	<b>Yard</b>		5 Yard	e	6 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable)													1	
First Pickup	\$	18.65	\$	25.16	\$	31.35	\$	39.70	\$	54.36	\$	73.97	\$	93.63
Each Additional Pickup	\$	11.49	\$	13.48	\$	20.11	\$	26.42	\$	35.12	\$	39.09	\$	43.11
Special Pickups	\$	16.22	\$	21.11	\$	26.00	\$	33.97	\$	45.78	\$	55.50	\$	66.14
Temporary Service	Τ					· -				1.				
Initial Delivery	\$	26.87	\$	26.87	\$	26.87	\$	26.87	\$	26.87	\$	26.87	\$	26.87
Pickup Rate	\$	13.28	\$	16.40	\$	22.92	\$	29.74	\$	39.93	\$	47.81	\$	55.74
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	2.49	\$	2.49	\$	2.49	\$	4.87	\$	7.54	\$	10.44	\$	13.24
Rent Per Month	\$	74.70	\$	74.70	\$	74.70	\$	146.10	\$	226.20	\$	313.20	\$	397.20

Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.

Note 4: Occasional Extra Units will be charged: <u>\$ 3.42</u> each.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Issued by: Donald Larsen		
Issue date: 2/20/03	<u>.</u>	Effective Date: 3/13/03
	For Official Use Only	
Docket No. TG	Docket TG-030246	By:
	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	<u></u>
	Effective Date: 3-13-2003	

Tariff No.	<u>16</u>				Original	Revised	Page No.	
Company	Name/Permit Number: Ur	niversity Pla	ce Refuse Se	rvice Inc -	Cert #G-6	A		
	d Trade Name(s)				Ocii. # 0-0	-		
	Here 044	Contain a						
			er Service – E I Material (Cu					
<u>.</u>		-	les Commerci			·''/		
		Rates s	tated per cont	tainer, per p	ickup			
Service A	ma.							
	ica.							
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Type of Co	ntainer	·····	
Permanei	nt Service	32 gal can	32 gai can	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	
		2 or more	single can or					
		grouped together	cans not grouped				ļ	
		COQCUIC:	together					Į
	heduled Pickup	\$ 1.28	\$ 3.42		\$	\$	\$	\$
	Pickups - 1st can	\$ 12.58			\$	\$	\$	\$
	Pickups - each add'l can r <b>y Service</b>	\$ 3.42	\$ 3.42	<b> \$</b>	\$	\$	\$	\$
Pickup F		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	e
1 lokup i		14	<b>1</b> 4	[Φ	₽	<b>ə</b>	12	\$
Note 2: Note 3:	unless local government Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to	will be given nth for can s	for partially-f	filled contair	ners.			bile
	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv	filled contair <u>\$ 9.32</u> They also a ice is billed	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten	) for partially- ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i	filled contair <u>9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten	) for partially- ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i	filled contair <u>\$ 9.32</u> They also a ice is billed	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile ærty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile verty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile verty
Note 3: Note 4:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile erty
Note 3: Note 4: Accessoria	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w al charges assessed (lids, a	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apart by the resi	tments, mol dential prop	bile verty
Note 3: Note 4: Accessoria	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit v Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w al charges assessed (lids, u	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apar by the resi rates apply	tments, mol dential prop y.	erty
Note 3: Note 4: Accessoria	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit v Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w al charges assessed (lids, u	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$3.42</u>	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apar by the resi rates apply	tments, mol dential prop	erty
Note 3: Note 4: Accessoria	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit v Minimum charge per mor Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units w al charges assessed (lids, u	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge unlocking, un	) for partially-1 ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed:	filled contair <u>\$ 9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$ 3.42</u> .)	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid ly Recycling	lexes, apar by the resi rates apply	tments, mol dential prop y.	erty
Note 3: Note 4: Accessoria	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit will Minimum charge per more Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units will obtain the charges assessed (lids, or all charges) (lids) (lids) (lids) (lids	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge unlocking, un	o for partially- ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ed: nlatching, etc.	filled contair <u>\$ 9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$ 3.42</u> ) Jse Only	ners. Ipply to dup to and paid y Recycling each.	lexes, apar by the resi rates apply	tments, mol dential prop y.	erty
Note 3: Note 4: Accessoria Issued by: Issue date:	Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit will Minimum charge per more Rates in this item apply to homes and courts, condo owner or manager. See p Occasional Extra Units will obtain the charges assessed (lids, or all charges) (lids) (lids) (lids) (lids	will be given nth for can s o commecia ominiums, et page 18 Iten ill be charge unlocking, un <u>Fo</u>	o for partially- ervice is: I businesses. c. where serv n 105 to see i ad: nlatching, etc.	filled contair <u>\$ 9.32</u> They also a ice is billed f Multi-famil <u>\$ 3.42</u> .) J <u>se Only</u> 030246	pply to dup to and paid y Recycling each. B	lexes, apart by the resid rates apply	tments, mol dential prop y.	erty

Tariff No. <u>16</u>

Original Revised Page No.

29

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### <u>Item 250 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u> Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area:

· · · · ·			Size of	Type of C	ontainer		
Permanent Service	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
First Pickup	\$ 140.21	\$ 186.91	\$ 228.20	\$	\$	\$	\$
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 28.05	\$ 37.39	\$ 48.56	\$	\$	\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service							
Initial Delivery	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Rent Per Month	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

- Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.
- Note 2: Permanent Sestrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By: ___

For Official Use Only
 Docket TG-030246
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003
 Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Original Revised Page No.

30

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### Item 255 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area:

· · · · ·			Size or	Type of Co	ntainer		
Permanent Service	3 Yard	4 Yard	5 Yard	6 Yard	Yard	Yard	Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 44.39	\$ 52.46	\$ 65.29	\$ 78.16	\$	\$	\$
Special Pickups	\$ 44.39	\$ 52.46	\$ 65.29	\$ 78.16	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service	1997 - 1997 - 19				1997 - B. 1997 -		•
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Issued by: Donald Larsen
Issue date: 2/20/03
Effective Date: 3/13/03
For Official Use Only
Docket No. TG-_____ Docket TG-030246
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003
Effective Date: 3-13-2003

Original	Revised	Page	No.
----------	---------	------	-----

31

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### <u>Item 260 – Drop Box Service – To Disposal Site and Retum</u> Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area:

		Size or Type of Container	
Permanent Service	13 Yard		ard
Monthly Rent (if applicable)			
First Pickup	\$ 81.89	<b>\$</b> 93.59 <b>\$</b> 116.99 <b>\$</b> 140.38 <b>\$</b> 163.79 <b>\$</b> 187.20	
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 25.72	<b>\$</b> 30.43 <b>\$</b> 37.42 <b>\$</b> 46.79 <b>\$</b> 56.17 <b>\$</b> 65.56	
Special Pickups			
Temporary Service	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Initial Delivery	\$ 23.40	\$ 23.40 \$ 23.40 \$ 23.40 \$ 23.40 \$ 23.40	
Pickup Rate	\$ 29.24	<b>\$</b> 35.40 <b>\$</b> 39.00 <b>\$</b> 52.64 <b>\$</b> 64.35 <b>\$</b> 76.06	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 3.52	<b>\$</b> 4.05 <b>\$</b> 4.71 <b>\$</b> 5.84 <b>\$</b> 7.04 <b>\$</b> 8.23	
Rent Per Month	\$ 105.69	\$ 121.57 \$ 141.43 \$ 175.33 \$ 211.07 \$ 246.81	

Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at <u>\$1.47</u> per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

#### Note 3: Permanent Service:

(1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.

(2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.
(3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. I

If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 4: See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):

Note 5: Customers requesting a lid for a drop box will be charged

\$ 10.83 each per month.

By:

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-

Effective Date: 3/13/03

32

Company Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc. - Cert. # G-64 Registered Trade Name(s)

#### <u>Item 275 – Drop Box Service – To Disposal Site and Retum</u> Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area:

			Size or	Type of Co	ntainer		
Permanent Service	8 Yard	10 Yard	12 Yard	15 Yard	18 Yard	20 Yard	25 Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 58.50	\$ 64.35	\$ 67.86	\$ 70.19	\$ 72.58	\$ 76.05	\$ 81.89
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Temporary Service							
Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at <u>\$1.47</u> per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage harge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved.

Note 4: See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Issued by: Donald Larsen

Issue date: 2/20/03

Docket No. TG-

Effective Date: 3/13/03

By:

ompany Name/Permit Number: University Place Refuse Service, Inc Cert. # G-64         egistered Trade Name(s)         Item 275 - Drop Box Service - To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup         size or Type of Container         manent Service         30 Yard       35 Yard	ariff No. <u>16</u>				Original	Revised	Paye NU.	33	<u> </u>
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup         ervice Area:         armanent Service       30 Yard       35 Yard		: University	Place Refu	ise Service,	inc Cert.	# G-64			
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup         ervice Area:         armanent Service       30 Yard       35 Yard									
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup         size or Type of Container         armanent Service         30 Yard 35 Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard									
service Area:       Size or Type of Container         emanent Service       30 Yard       35 Yard       Yard       Yard       Yard       Yard         Each Scheduled Pickup       87.74       91.05 \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$ </td <td>Ĺ</td> <td>•</td> <td>-</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>er)</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Ĺ	•	-			er)			
Size or Type of Container         armanent Service         Bacciad Pickups       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$		Rates s	tated per d	irop box, pe	г ріскир				
amanent Service       30 Yard       35 Yard       Yard <t< td=""><td>ervice Area:</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>· · ·</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	ervice Area:				· · ·				
Each Scheduled Pickup       87.74       91.05       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$ <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>•</td><td>Size o</td><td>r Type of C</td><td>ontainer</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>			•	Size o	r Type of C	ontainer			
Special Pickups       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$	ermanent Service				Yard	Yard			Yard
Imporary Service       Imporary Service         Pickup Rate       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$         Pickup Rate       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$									
Pickup Rate       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$       \$ <th< td=""><td></td><td>\$</td><td>\$</td><td>\$</td><td>\$</td><td>\$</td><td>\$</td><td>\$</td><td></td></th<>		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
bite1:       Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.         bite 2:       Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$1.47 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.         bite 3:       Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved.         bite 4:       See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.         sccessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)       See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.         sccessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)       Effective Date: 3/13/03         sued by: Donald Larsen       Effective Date: 3/13/03         sue date: 2/20/03       Effective Date: 3/13/03         c       For Official Use Only Docket TG-030246       By:							·		
bite 2:       Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at <u>\$1,47</u> per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.         bite 3:       Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved.         bite 4:       See Page 18 Item 105 to see if Multi-family Recycling Rates apply in addition to rates in this item.         excessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)	Pickup Rate	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Sue date: 2/20/03       Effective Date: 3/13/03         Sector Decket No. TG       For Official Use Only         Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003       By:	ote 3: Permanent Service is government ordinance	s defined as es require n	no less tha	an schedule	d, once a m			al	
By:       By:         Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003       3-12-2003	ccessorial charges assessed (li				Rates apply	in addition	to rates in t	his iten	n.
ocket No. TG         Docket TG-030246         By:           Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	ccessorial charges assessed (li				Rates apply	in addition	to rates in t	his iten	n.
ocket No. TG         Docket TG-030246         By:           Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	sued by: Donald Larsen				Rates apply		,		
Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2003	sued by: Donald Larsen	ds, uniockin	g, unlatchi	ng, etc.)			,		
	sued by: Donald Larsen sue date: 2/20/03	ds, uniockin	g, unlatchi	ng, etc.) al Use On	<u>ly</u>		,		
Effective Date: 3-13-2003	sued by: Donald Larsen sue date: 2/20/03	ds, unlockin	g, unlatchin	ng, etc.) al Use On	<u>ly</u> 5		,		
	sued by: Donald Larsen sue date: 2/20/03	ds, unlockin	g, unlatchin	ng, etc.) al Use On	<u>ly</u> 5		,		
	sued by: Donald Larsen sue date: 2/20/03	ds, unlockin	g, unlatchin For Offici Docket T Meeting	ng, etc.) al Use On [G-030240 Date: 3-12	<u>ly</u> 5 2-2003		,		
	sued by: Donald Larsen sue date: 2/20/03	ds, unlockin	g, unlatchin For Offici Docket T Meeting	ng, etc.) al Use On [G-030240 Date: 3-12	<u>ly</u> 5 2-2003		,		

Γ

Tariff No. <u>16</u>	-	Original f	Revised Page No.
Company Name/Permit Numb Registered Trade Name(s)	per: University Place Refuse Service, I	nc Cert. # C	<b></b>
<u>Item 3</u>	00 - List of Abbreviations and Symbo	ls Used In Thi	<u>s Tariff</u>
(A) denotes increases			
(R) denotes decreases			
(C) denotes changes in wordir	ng, resuling in neither increases or dec	reases	
(N) denotes new rates, service	es, or rules		
*** denotes that material previ	ously shown has been deleted		
Yd. Or yd. Are abbreviations f	or yard		
Cu. Or cu. Are abbreviations f	for cubic		
	·		
ssued by: Donald Larsen			
			Effective [
Issue date: 2/20/03	For Official Use Only		Elicalite
Docket No. TG	Docket TG-030246	· · · · · ·	_ By:
	Open Meeting Date: 3-12-2 Effective Date: 3-13-2003	2003	

PAGE

1

UNIVERSITY PLACE REFUSE SERVICE INC 2815 ROCHESTER UNIVERSITY PLACE, WA 98466 PERMIT NO. G-64 D-5

GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE in Fircrest and from within an area in Pierce County described as follows: Starting at the point where the AndersonPierce County road intersects with the Chambers Creek road; thence west on the Chambers Creek road projected to the shoreline of Puget Sound; thence northerly along the shoreline of Puget Sound, including Day Island, to the Tacoma City limits; thence east following the Tacoma City limits to the West City limits of Fircrest; thence following the City limits common to both Tacoma and Fircrest to the point where the south City limits of Fircrest projects west; thence following said city limits to the point where it intersects with Alameda Street; thence following Alameda Street south to the point where it intersects with 44th Street WEst; thence west on 44th Street West to the point where it intersects with the Anderson-Pierce County Road; thence following the Anderson-Pierce County Road south to the point where it intersects with the Chambers Creek Road, the place of beginning.

GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Pierce County described as follows: Starting on Orchard Street at the southeast corner of Fircrest; thence south to where 40th Street West and Orchard Street meet; thence westerly along 40th Street West to Leach Creek; thence south following Leach Creek to where 48th Street West intercepts; thence west on 48th Street West to Alameda Avenue; thence south on Alameda Avenue to Leach Creek; thence following Leach Creek to its meeting with Chambers Creek; thence following Chambers Creek to the shoreline of Puget Sound; thence following Chambers Creek Road east to AndersonPierce Road (67th Avenue West); thence north on Anderson-Pierce Road to 44th Street West and the Fircrest City limits; thence following the south limits of Fircrest northeasterly to Orchard Street, the place of beginning.

MVG No. 472

11-06-1970